Public Address systems
for train stations

Design requirements and
technical solutions

\L

V/M&%%

\??ambm We make everyday life safer

sssss




\??ambieJ

SYSTEM

PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEMS FOR TRAIN STATIONS
AMBIENT SYSTEM

Table of Contents

1. Introduction

2. General requirements

2.1.

2.2

Amplification system

Loudspeakers

3. Solutions

3.1

3.2.

Choice of amplification system

311  The midiVES

3.1.2 For Large Stations - MULTIVES

3.1.3 Compatibility and audio network architecture
Choosing loudspeakers and calculating load

3.21 Platforms

3.2.2 Underpass

3.2.3 Station interior

3.24 Underpasses and Circulation Areas

4. Example A /Small Station PA Kit - SSK

5. Example B/ Medium Station PA Kit - MSK

Appendix A / Example acoustic simulations

1.
2.

Scope

Calculation basis

2.1 Sound level

2.2 Speech intelligibility
2.3 Station model
Results

Conclusions

n
12
13
15
18
19
19

20

24

28
28
28
28
29
30
32
35



PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEMS FOR TRAIN STATIONS
WHITE PAPER

1. Introduction

Network Rail would like to work with standard kits for small and medium stations. Ambient are setting out to meet that
challenge by defining some simple solutions that meet the need and to show how they need to shape the solution to
meet the variations in the station layouts due to size and design differences.

Network Rail specifies general guidelines for the specification of PA systems - including precise requirements concerning
equipment such as amplifiers, or loudspeakers and Ambient is working within those guidelines.

These guidelines refer to operational parameters (such as device type, rated power, choice of rigging method, etc.)
and acoustic parameters of the sound system as a whole (such as minimum operating bandwidth or target speech
intelligibility rating). These guidelines however do not present information concerning system design and/or execution.

The scope of the following document is to provide additional information on how to plan a PA system for a typical
train station, such as:

Criteria of choosing the amplification system
Loudspeaker choice

Assessing the number of loudspeakers
Additional required functionality

a0 oo

The following information has been prepared based on the example of Ambient System equipment. For small and
medium-sized stations the proposed setup is based on the midiVES all-in-one system amplifier.

For larger stations — needing more than 8 speaker zones and individual planning - the proposed solution is based on the
MULTIVES networked PA/VA system line-up and is outside the scope of this document.

If you wish to download the full version of this
document, click here.,,

/


https://info.ambientsystem.eu/pa-systems-for-train-stations-white-paper-download

