

WHITE PAPER

## Public Address systems for train stations

Design requirements and technical solutions



We make everyday life safer



## **Table of Contents**

1.	Introduction			3
2.	General requirements			4
	2.1.	Ampl	lification system	4
	2.2.	Loud	speakers	5
3.	Solutions			7
	3.1.	Choice of amplification system		7
		3.1.1	The midiVES	8
		3.1.2	For Large Stations – MULTIVES	11
		3.1.3	Compatibility and audio network architecture	12
	3.2.	Choo	osing loudspeakers and calculating load	13
		3.2.1	Platforms	15
		3.2.2	Underpass	18
		3.2.3	Station interior	19
		3.2.4	Underpasses and Circulation Areas	19
4.	Exa	mple <i>F</i>	A / Small Station PA Kit – SSK	20
5.	Exa	mple E	3 / Medium Station PA Kit – MSK	24
Ap	pend	lix A / I	Example acoustic simulations	28
	1.	Scop	e	28
	2.	Calcu	ulation basis	28
		2.1	Sound level	28
		2.2	Speech intelligibility	29
		2.3	Station model	30
	3. Results		32	
	4.	Conc	lusions	35

2

## 1. Introduction

Network Rail would like to work with standard kits for small and medium stations. Ambient are setting out to meet that challenge by defining some simple solutions that meet the need and to show how they need to shape the solution to meet the variations in the station layouts due to size and design differences.

Network Rail specifies general guidelines for the specification of PA systems – including precise requirements concerning equipment such as amplifiers, or loudspeakers and Ambient is working within those guidelines.

These guidelines refer to operational parameters (such as device type, rated power, choice of rigging method, etc.) and acoustic parameters of the sound system as a whole (such as minimum operating bandwidth or target speech intelligibility rating). These guidelines however do not present information concerning system design and/or execution.

The scope of the following document is to provide additional information on how to plan a PA system for a typical train station, such as:

- a. Criteria of choosing the amplification system
- b. Loudspeaker choice
- c. Assessing the number of loudspeakers
- d. Additional required functionality

The following information has been prepared based on the example of Ambient System equipment. For small and medium-sized stations the proposed setup is based on the midiVES all-in-one system amplifier.

For larger stations – needing more than 8 speaker zones and individual planning – the proposed solution is based on the MULTIVES networked PA/VA system line-up and is outside the scope of this document.

If you wish to download the full version of this document, click <a href="here">here</a>

3